
 CITY OF DANA POINT 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

AGENDA REPORT 
 

 
DATE: FEBRUARY 8, 2021  
 
TO: DANA POINT PLANNING COMMISSION 
 
FROM: COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 
 BRENDA WISNESKI, DIRECTOR OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT  
 JOHN CIAMPA, SENIOR PLANNER 
 
SUBJECT: TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP TPM20-0002, VARIANCE V20-0003, MINOR 

SITE DEVELOPMENT PERMIT SDP20-0014(M), AND ADMINISTRATIVE 
MODIFICATIONS OF THE STANDARDS AMS21-0001 FOR A TRIPLEX 
CONDOMINIUM THAT PROPOSES TO EXCEED THE MAXIMUM 
HEIGHT FOR THE ZONING DISTRICT, RETAINING WALLS WITH 
INCREASED HEIGHT, AND A REDUCTION IN THE REQUIRED 
COMMON OPEN SPACE AT 25022 SELVA ROAD 

 

 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Planning Commission adopt the attached resolution 

approving Tentative Parcel Map, Variance, Minor Site 
Development Permit, and Administrative Modifications of 
Standards. 

 
APPLICANT:  Robert Williams, Studio 6 Architects 
 
PROPERTY OWNERS: Selva DP LLC 
 
REQUEST:  Approval of a Tentative Parcel Map, Variance, Minor Site 

Development Permit, and an Administrative Modification of 
Standards to construct a triplex condominium which would 
exceed the maximum building height, site retaining walls with 
increased height, and a reduction in the required common area 
open space. 

 
LOCATION:  25022 Selva Road (APN: 682-123-38) 
  
NOTICE:  Notices of the Public Hearing were mailed to property owners 

within a 500-foot radius on January 15, 2019, published within 
a newspaper of general circulation on January 15, 2021, and 
posted on January 15, 2021, at Dana Point City Hall, the Dana 
Point and Capistrano Beach Branch Post Offices, Dana Point 
Library, as well as on the City of Dana Point website. At the 
January 25, 2021, Planning Commission public hearing, the 
project was continued to the next regularly scheduled meeting 
of February 8, 2021, to allow the applicant additional time to 
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install the required story poles to comply with the required 
seven-day installation prior to the public hearing. 

 
ENVIRONMENTAL:  The proposed project qualifies as a Class 3 (Section 15303) 

pursuant to the applicable provisions of the California 
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) in that the project involves 
the construction of a triplex condominium with accessory site 
improvements. 

 
ISSUES: 
 

• Project consistency with the Dana Point General Plan and the Dana Point Zoning 
Code (DPZC). 
 

• Project satisfaction of all findings required pursuant to the DPZC for approval of a 
Tentative Parcel Map, Variance, Minor Site Development Permit, and Administrative 
Modification of Standards.  
 

• Project compatibility with and enhancement of the site and surrounding 
neighborhood. 

 
BACKGROUND:  
 
The subject site is an undeveloped lot located west of the Selva Road and Calle La 
Primavera intersection. The 8,287 square foot lot is part of an inland canyon that slopes 
down from Selva Road with an average grade of 17 percent. The project site is surrounded 
by several three-story multi-family structures that have either graded portions of the lot or 
constructed stem walls to mitigate the area's topographical conditions. The surrounding 
developments were constructed in the 1970s while under the County of Orange jurisdiction, 
and many of the structures do not comply with the height regulations of the Dana Point 
Zoning Code (DPZC). The subject property is in the Residential Multiple Family 14 (RMF-
14) Zoning District and is not located in a Home Owners Association or the Coastal Zone.  
 
On August 10, 2020, a preliminary review was presented to the Planning Commission for 
the subject site to consider design options to develop three residential units. The staff report 
is provided as Supporting Document 5. At the meeting, staff presented the preliminary 
project design and alternatives to address the challenges associated with the lot’s 17 
percent slope and the DPZC’s maximum allowed driveway grades. The property’s 
constraints were identified as the lot's slope, maximum driveway grade permitted, and height 
requirements that create challenges for the design a project. 
 
The applicant presented two alternatives for Planning Commission’s consideration. The first 
design included retaining walls along the rear and both side property lines to elevate the 
site's finished grade which would allow the structure to  comply with the 24-foot height 
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requirement. The design would result in retaining walls that would be 5.75 to 12 feet tall but 
would reduce the opportunity for landscaping in the side yard area and limit the separation 
from the adjacent residential development. The second option would eliminate the eight-foot 
tall retaining wall along the south property line to allow for a five-foot setback to a stem wall 
and allow additional landscaping to soften the project’s appearance. The Planning 
Commission identified the topography of the site and the driveway  grades as issues for the 
project's design. The Planning Commission noted that retaining walls near the adjacent 
property to the south could be an issue, and design options should be explored to consider 
the adjacent property.  
 
Based on the feedback from the Planning Commission, the applicant revised the design of 
the project to incorporate additional landscaping, stem walls for the structures on the south 
elevation and dropped the building pads as low as possible to comply with the maximum 
driveway grade to reduce the overall height of the structures.  
 
DISCUSSION:  
 
The project proposes two residential structures on the vacant lot for the development of 
three residential units. The project includes a front structure that would contain unit A and 
the second structure at the rear of the lot with units B and C with attached garages. A 
driveway would provide vehicle access to the lot along the north property line, which would 
end at the garages for units B and C. The size of the units ranges from 1,216 to 1,443 
square feet. Unit A is designed with the garage, bedroom, bathroom, and laundry on the 
first floor. The second floor includes the kitchen, living room, master bedroom, bathroom, 
and a balcony. Units B and C are designed with an entry-level and a lower floor to step the 
structure with the topography. The garages, kitchen, living room, and a half bath are on the 
first floor and the lower floor contains two bedrooms and bathrooms with a patio at the back 
of the units. A sump pump is proposed at the south-east corner of the lot to to ensure all of 
the project’s water is taken to Selva Road and does not impact the adjacent properties. The 
project is also proposing retaining walls ranging in height from 5.75 feet to 12 feet along the 
north and east property lines to address the lot's topography conditions and provide 
vehicular access to the garages.   
 
Table 1 summarizes applicable Residential Multiple Family 14 (RMF-14) zoning 
designation development standards and the project’s conformance with those 
requirements: 
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Table 1:  Compliance with RMF-14 Development Standards 
 

Development 
Standard 

Requirement Proposed Compliant with 
Standard 

Density 2,600 SF/Unit 2,762 SF/Unit Yes 

Front Setback 20 feet minimum 20 feet Yes 

Side Setbacks 5 feet minimum 5 feet Yes 

Rear Setback 15 feet  15 feet  
 

Yes 

Structure 
Separation 

10 feet 12 feet 7 inches Yes 

Height 24 feet maximum* 
(Flat-3/12 roof pitch) 

32.5 feet (unit A)* 
30.5 (units B & C)* 

No 
No 

Lot Coverage 60% maximum 34.6% Yes 

Private Open Space 200 SF/DU 200+SF/DU Yes  

Common Open 
Space 

2,737 sq. ft. (30%) 1,663 sq. ft (20%)** No 

Parking Required 6 covered,  
1 uncovered  

6 covered,  
1 uncovered  

Yes 

Landscape 25 % 26% Yes 
*Variance requested for the increased height of the structure. 
**Administrative Modifications of Standards is requested for the reduction in the required common 
area open space. 

 
The project's design is broken up into two structures to reduce the project’s massing to the 
neighborhood. Along the south elevation, the project steps the vertical walls to break up 
the mass and provide an increased setback. The rear structure is stepped down with the 
entry-level on the first floor and a floor below to minimize the structure's massing and step 
it with the topography. The project is a modern design using stucco and wood siding, flat 
roof and eaves, and large aluminum windows. Landscaping is incorporated into the project 
to soften the structures' appearance and integrate the design into the built environment. 
 
Tentative Parcel Map   
 
Per the Subdivision Map Act, a Tentative Parcel Map is required to legally subdivide the 
lot for the individual sale of the three proposed condominiums. Per Section 7.02.110 of 
the Dana Point Municipal Code (DPMC), the project must comply with all of the applicable 
development standards to permit condominiums. As identified in Table 1, the project 
complies with the applicable development standards for the RMF-14 zoning district, with 
the exception of the requested height Variance and an AMS for the reduction in the 
common open space.  
 
The maintenance standards and responsibilities of individual, common, and association 
interest areas, retaining walls, and parking would be defined and described in the 
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covenants, conditions, and restrictions (CC&R’s) required as conditioned in the attached 
draft resolution.  
  
Pursuant to Municipal Code Section 7.05.060 Tentative Parcel Map shall be approved or 
conditionally approved if the Subdivision Committee/Planning Commission makes the 
following findings: 
 

1. That the proposed map is consistent with the City’s General Plan; 
 

2. That the design and improvement of the proposed subdivision is consistent with 
the City’s General Plan; 

 
3. That the site is physically suitable for the proposed type of development; 

 
4. That the requirements of the California Environmental Quality Act have been 

satisfied; 
 

5. That the site is physically suitable for the proposed density of development; 
 

6. That the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements are not likely 
to cause substantial environmental damage or substantial and avoidable injury to 
fish or wildlife or their habitat; 

 
7. That the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements are not likely 

to cause serious public health problems; 
 

8. That the design of the subdivision and the proposed improvements will not conflict 
with easements of record or established by court judgment or acquired  by the 
public at large for access through or use of property within the proposed 
subdivision; or, if such easements exist, that alternate easements for access or for 
use will be provided and these will be substantially equivalent to ones previously 
acquired by the public; 

 
9. That the design and improvement of the proposed subdivision are suitable for the 

uses proposed and the subdivision can be developed in compliance with the 
applicable zoning regulations pursuant to Section 7.05.055; 

 
10. That the subdivision is not located in a fee area or, if located in a fee area, the 

subdivider has met the requirements for payment of the applicable fees or the 
subdivision would not allow development of a project which would contribute to the 
need for the facility for which a fee is required; 

 
11. That the subdivision is located in an area which has access to adequate utilities 

and public services to support the development proposed within the subdivision or 
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that the subdivision includes the provisions and improvements necessary to 
ensure availability of such utilities and services. 

 
The recommended findings for approval of the TPM are outlined in the draft Resolution 
attached to this report as Action Document 1. 
 
Variance 
 
The applicant is requesting a Variance, per Section 9.67 of the DPZC, to increase the 
maximum height of the structures from 24 feet to 32.5 feet for unit A and 30 feet for units 
B and C. The 17 percent slope of the property creates a challenging topographical 
condition to provide vehicular access and  comply with the DPZC.  
 
The method for measuring the project's height is identified in Section 9.05.110(a)(5) of 
the DPZC, which requires subdivisions to be measured from the lowest finished grade to 
each structure's highest point, subject to Planning Commission approval. As proposed, 
the structures’ lowest elevations, from which the height would be measured, is along the 
south property line where the grade would not be altered, as illustrated in Figure 1 below.  
 

Figure 1: Project Low Point From Finished Grade 
 

 
 
The DPZC Section 9.35.050(b)(3)(A)(1) states that “the driveway shall have a maximum 
grade of ten (10) percent, measured along the driveway centerline, for a distance of not 
less than ten (10) feet from the ultimate street, alley, or driveway right-of-way line and 
fifteen (15) percent thereafter.” The lot’s 17 percent slope and the required driveway 
grade results in challenges because the driveway slope is the limiting factor as it cannot 
follow the grade of the lot.  Additionally, the driveway establishes the building pads and 
structures' overall height. The motor court around the garages only allows for a slope of 
one to five percent and because this area is adjacent to the garage access, the slope is 
proposed at one percent to allow for level access to the garages. Staff analyzed the 
project design to ensure the driveway slope is the maximum allowed to ensure the 
building pads are as low as feasible to minimize the height of the structures.  
 



Planning Commission Agenda Report  
TPM20-0002, V20-0003, SDP20-0014(M), AMS21-0001  
February 8, 2021 
Page 7 
 

 

The applicant provided an alternative design (Supporting Document 8) that would 
eliminate the need for a Variance by incorporating additional retaining walls around the 
stem walls on the south elevation to increase the finished grade around the structures. 
The retaining walls would raise the finished grade around the stem walls and allow the 
structure to comply with the required 24-foot height requirement since subdivisions are 
measured from the finished grade. However, the addition of retaining walls up to eight 
feet tall would push the project’s structural elements closer to the neighbors along the 
south property line. Staff’s analysis of the design alternatives concluded that the proposed 
project would provide greater separation of the vertical structures and allow for more 
landscaping to lessen the massing impact to the adjacent property.  
 
The Variance would not grant a special privilege as there are several structures in the 
area with similar topographical conditions that either received Variances or were 
constructed under the County of Orange jurisdiction and would not comply with the City’s 
height requirements as measured per the DPZC. Supporting Document 3 depicts the 
adjacent properties that do not comply with the City’s height requirements. The majority 
of the surrounding structures along Calle La Primavera and Copper Lantern were 
approved under the County of Orange. Under the County of Orange Zoning Code 
(COZC), developments are permitted to be 28-feet tall and the method to measure the 
height of a structure is more favorable than the DPZC, as illustrated in Figure 2. The 
method for measuring a structure under the COZC (Supporting Document 6) per Section 
7-9-129.1, states that “When a building site slopes in any direction at an average grade 
of more than ten (10) percent within the front fifty (50) feet of the building site, building 
height is the vertical distance above an inclined slope to the top of the structure, 
including screened mechanical and electrical fixtures. The inclined slope is established 
by enclosing the structure with an imaginary line five (5) feet outside of the perimeter of 
the structure, or at the property line if it is less than five (5) feet from the structure, and 
by assuming that all ground area closer is flat. See diagram for building height.”  
 

Figure 2: COZC vs DPZC Height Measurement Methods 
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Many of the structures in the area utilized the OCZC measurement method to address 
the area's topographic conditions with stem walls or grading.  The two structures adjacent 
to the subject property (33751 Calle La Primavera and 33752 through 33758 Copper 
Lantern) are subject to similar topographical conditions and were developed under the 
regulations of the OCZC. The structures were constructed over 30 feet in height per the 
DPZC measurement method. The original plans for the adjacent structure on Copper 
Lantern depicts the structure's height to be approximately 32 feet tall. The property to the 
north east at 33751 Calle La Primavera was constructed in 1978 with similar topographic 
constraints. No building plans were available to determine the structure’s height; however, 
it is estimated to be approximately 35 feet in height.  
 
Staff’s position is that the requested height Variance is justified because the 17 percent 
average slope of the lot and the required driveway grade results in challenges that impact 
the structures' height. Additionally, the project would not result in a granting of a special 
privilege as there are several examples of developments that are comparable in height 
and would not comply with the DPZC height standards. 
 
The requirements for variances for the subject site are governed by the City’s Zoning 
Ordinance - Chapter 9.67, which states that a Variance request can only be granted if the 
following findings can be made: 
 

1. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s) 
would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary physical hardships inconsistent 
with the objectives of this Chapter; and 
 

2. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the subject property or to the intended use of the property which do not apply 
generally to other properties in the same zoning district; and 

 
3. That the strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified regulation(s) 

would deprive the applicant of privileges enjoyed by the owners of other properties 
in the same zoning district with similar constraints; and 

 
4. That the granting of the Variance will not constitute a grant of special privilege 

inconsistent with the limitations on other properties in the same zoning district with 
similar constraints; and 

 
5. That the Variance request is made on the basis of a hardship condition and not as 

a matter of convenience; and 
 

6. That the granting of the Variance will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, 
or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity; 

 
7. That the Variance approval places suitable conditions on the property to protect 
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surrounding properties and does not permit uses which are not otherwise allowed 
in the zone; 

 
8. That granting of the Variance would not result in adverse impacts, either 

individually or cumulatively, to coastal access, public recreation opportunities, or 
coastal resources, and the development would be consistent with the policies of 
the Local Coastal Program certified land use plan. 

 
The required findings are articulated in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action 
Document 1. 
 
Minor Site Development Permit 
 
Per Section 9.05.120(d)(2), retaining walls exceeding 30 inches in height require a Site 
Development Permit. Many of the surrounding properties are constructed with retaining 
walls over 30 inches in height, stem walls, or had significant grading to address the area's 
topography. The subject property’s 17 percent slope results in a request for retaining walls 
ranging in height from 5.75 to 12 feet along the north and east, property lines to provide 
vehicular access to the units and create a buildable pad for the structures.  
 
The project is proposing over height retaining walls along the north (side) property line to 
accommodate the driveway grade, per Section 9.35.050(b)(3)(A)(1) as previously 
identified. To achieve the required driveway grade, a one-foot tall retaining wall would 
begin at the front of the property and extend towards the back of the lot  following the 
slope of the driveway which would result in an overall wall height of 12 feet.  
 
The second location for retaining walls is proposed at the back of the property along the 
east property line to create the pad for the rear structure and a patio for units B and C. 
Two stepped retaining walls are proposed at the rear of the property to achieve the 
design. The lowest wall would be located along the rear property line and would be 5.75 
feet at its tallest point. Behind the first retaining wall would be a five-foot landscape area 
that would provide visual relief between the two walls. A second wall would be setback 
five feet from the first wall and would be 7.25 feet tall to establish the lower level building 
pad and rear patio's for units B and C.  

 
Section 9.71.050 of the DPZC stipulates the standard four (4) findings to approve a Site 
Development Permit: 
 

1. Compliance of the site design with development standards of this Code. 
 

2. Suitability of the site for the proposed use and development. 
 

3. Compliance with all elements of the General Plan and all applicable provisions of 
the Urban Design Guidelines. 
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4. Site and structural design which is appropriate for the site and function of the 

proposed use(s), without requiring a particular style or type of architecture. 
 
The required findings are articulated in the attached draft Resolution identified as Action 
Document 1. 
 
Administrative Modifications of Standards 
 
Per Section 9.61.090 of the DPZC, projects can request an Administrative Modification of 
Standards (AMS) for a minor deviation from setbacks, floor area, landscaping, or distance 
between buildings, if the property is constrained due to lot size, shape, location, or 
physical constraints. The project requests an AMS to reduce the required 30 percent 
common area open space required for the RMF-14 zone to 1,663 square feet (20 
percent). The 8,287 square foot lot has an average width of 58 feet and is proposed to be 
occupied by the three residential units, a driveway with a required width of 24 feet, and the 
vehicle maneuvering area for the unconverted guest parking stall and the garages does not 
provide adequate area for the required common area open space. As a result of the lot's 
limitations, the applicant is requesting a reduction in the common area open space 
requirement to 1,663 square feet.  
 
While the project does not provide the required common area open space, the driveway and 
motor court provides open areas for the residents to utilize. Additionally, the project provides 
a lot coverage of 35.6 percent, which is almost half of the maximum of 60 percent is required. 
The lot size and required improvements for the project would result in unnecessary 
hardships that would be created by the strict application of the DPZC since the project would 
provide adequate area for the occupants' utilization.  
 
Section 9.61.090 of the DPZC stipulates a minimum of three (3) findings to approve an 
Administrative Modifications of Standards: 
 

1. That there are practical difficulties or unnecessary hardships created by strict 
application of the Zoning Code due to physical characteristics of the property; and 

 
2. The administrative modification does not constitute a grant of special privileges 

which are not otherwise available to surrounding properties in similar conditions 
and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or to the property of 
other persons located in the vicinity; and 

 
3. The administrative modification places suitable conditions on the property to 

protect the public health, safety, and welfare and surrounding properties. 
 
The recommended findings for approval of the AMS are outlined in the draft Resolution 
No. 21-02-08-XX, attached to this report as Action Document 1. 
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CORRESPONDENCE:  
 
Staff meet on-site with approximately eight neighbors on two occasions to review the 
project and respond to questions. The project architect was also present at the site meeting 
with the neighbors on January 27, 2021.  To date, no correspondence has been received 
on the project. 
  
CONCLUSION:  
 
Staff finds that the subject project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the City 
of Dana Point General Plan and Zoning Ordinance. Staff recommends the Planning 
Commission adopt the attached draft resolution, approving TPM20-0002, V20-0003, 
SDP20-0014(M), and AMS21-0001 subject to findings and conditions of approval.  
 
 
 
 
                                                       
John Ciampa Brenda Wisneski, Director 
Senior Planner Community Development Department 
 
 
ACTION DOCUMENTS: 
 

1. Draft Planning Commission Resolution 
 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS: 
 
2. Vicinity Map 
3. Site and Adjacent Property Photos  
4. Story Pole Certification 
5. Planning Commission Preliminary Review Report, August 10, 2020 
6. County of Orange Zoning Code Height Measurement Method  
7. Project Plans  
8. Project Alternative Plans 
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ACTION DOCUMENT 1: Draft Planning Commission Resolution 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 2: Vicinity Map 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 3: Site and Adjacent Property Photos  
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 4: Story Pole Certification 
 

ATTACHMENT 
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ROOF EAVES AND RIDGES SHALL BE OUTLINED WITH BRIGHTLY
COLORED STRING OR RIBBON CONNECTING THE STAKES IN ORDER
TO REPRESENT THE PROPOSED ROOFLINES.

1.

STAKING PLAN NOTES:
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 5: Planning Commission Preliminary Review Report, 
August 10, 2020 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 6: County of Orange Zoning Code Height Measurement 
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SUPPORTING DOCUMENT 7: Project Plans  
 

ATTACHMENT 
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OWNER:

ARCHITECT:

SHEET INDEXPROJECT TEAM:

VICINITY MAP

T-1 TITLE SHEET

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
APN:
TRACT:

LOT:
CITY:
COUNTY:

SETBACKS:
FRONT: 20'-0"
REAR: 15'-0"
SIDE: 5'-0"

2019 CALIFORNIA PLUMBING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE

OCCUPANCY:
CONSTRUCTION TYPE:

CODE:

R-3, U
V-B

DESIGN DATA

CITY OF DANA POINTJURISDICTION:

GROSS LOT AREA: 8287.82 S.F.

SQUARE FOOTAGE
CALCULATIONS:

ARCHITECTURE

D A N A  P O I N T,  C A L I F O R N I A

S E L V A   T R I - P L E X

2019 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE
2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

PROJECT SITE:
25022 SELVA ROAD
DANA POINT, CA

CITY OF DANA POINT AMENDMENTS

No Scale

AS WELL AS THE FOLLOWING:
ORDINANCES ADOPTED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCIES
THIS PROJECT SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL REGULATIONS AND

MAXIMUM HEIGHT:

RMF 14ZONE:

TITLE SHEET

T-1

ORANGE
DANA POINT
2

862
682-123-38

STUDIO 6 ARCHITECTS, INC.
2753 CAMINO CAPISTRANO, SUITE A-100
SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672
PHONE: (949) 388-5300
FAX: (949) 388-3330
CONTACT: BRIAN MUEHLBAUER
EMAIL: brian@studio6architects.com

COASTLINE DEVELOPMENT, INC.
13911 ENTERPRISE DRIVE
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92843

PROJECT NOTES:

STRUCTURAL
ENGINEER:

A-2

PHONE: (714) 791-3935

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE

PROJECT SCOPE:

SURVEYOR / TOAL ENGINEERING
130 AVENIDA NAVARRO

PHONE: (949) 492-8586
FAX: (949) 498-8625
CONTACT: VIKTOR MEIM
EMAIL: vmeim@toalengineering.com

SAN CLEMENTE, CA 92672

UNIT A FIRST & SECOND FLOOR PLANS

A-3

NOTE:
ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT BY THE CITY OF LAGUNA NIGUEL DOES NOT
RELIEVE APPLICANTS OF THE LEGAL REQUIREMENTS TO OBSERVE COVENANTS,
CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS WHICH MAY BE RECORDED AGAINST THE 
PROPERTY OR TO OBTAIN PLANS. YOU SHOULD CONTACT YOUR COMMUNITY
ASSOCIATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF ANY CONSTRUCTION AUTHORIZED
BY THE PERMIT.

24'-0"

3 UNIT CONDOMINIUM PROJECT. ONE DETACHED UNIT 'A',
TWO STORIES, AND ONE DUPLEX UNITS 'B' & 'C' ONE
STORY WITH BASEMENT. EACH UNIT HAS A TWO CAR
GARAGE. COMMON AND PRIVATE OPEN SPACE
EXCEEDS THE CODE REQUIREMENTS.

GYPSUM WALL BOARD  G.W.B.     

TP-01 TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY

(SPRINKLERED)

A-1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN

ENERGY:

TOTAL LIVABLE = 1443.01 S.F.

UNIT A EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

FIRST FLOOR LIVABLE = 470.27 S.F.

2-CAR GARAGE = 453.61 S.F.

POOLS, SPAS, WALLS, FENCES, PATIO COVERS, FIRE PITS AND OTHER FREESTANDING STRUCTURES REQUIRE SEPARATE REVIEWS AND PERMITS.1.
PROVIDE PORTABLE TOILET & HAND WASHING STATION PER OSHA REGULATIONS.2.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR / SUBCONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY:
ALL POTENTIAL DESIGN, ENGINEERING AND SPECIFICATION CHANGES PROPOSED DURING CONSTRUCTION ARE REQUIRED TO BE PRESENTED TO
AND APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTING CHANGES.

1.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS ARE TO REVIEW AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ARCHITECTURAL & STRUCTURAL DETAILS, REFLECTED CEILING PLANS, ELECTRICAL PLANS AND
SCHEDULES, PRIOR TO BIDDING AND CONSTRUCTION.

2.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE ALL SUBCONTRACTORS BIDDING & CONTRACTED TO PERFORM WORK OR SUPPLY
MATERIALS HAS RECEIVED AN ENTIRE SET OF CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS FOR THIS PROJECT.

3.

GENERAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO ENSURE ONLY COPIES OF THE CITY AND/OR COUNTY APPROVED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS ARE
ON SITE AND USED FOR CONSTRUCTION. BID SETS ARE ALLOWED FOR CONSTRUCTION.

4.

-

TOTAL STRUCTURE = 1997.18 S.F.

UNIT B & C FIRST FLOOR & BASEMENT FLOOR PLANS

STORIES: 2

HOUSE NUMBER SHALL BE MOUNTED TO THE HOUSE AND SHALL BE VISIBLE & LEGIBLE FROM THE STREET IN A CONTRASTING COLOR 4" TALL
MIN.

3.

SPECIAL INSPECTION:
REFER TO SPECIAL INSPECTION PROGRAM ON SHEET SGN FOR REQUIRED SPECIAL
INSPECTION ITEMS. INSPECTOR SHALL REGISTER WITH THE CITY.

A-4 UNIT B & C EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

UNIT A, B & C ROOF PLANSA-5

GLOBAL GEO-ENGINEERING, INC.
3 CORPORATE PARK, SUITE 270

PHONE: (949) 221-0900
FAX: (949) 221-0091
CONTACT: MOHAN UPASANI
EMAIL: global@globalgeo.net

IRVINE, CA 92606

GEOTECHNICAL
ENGINEER:

BRIAN MUEHLBAUER
PHONE: (949) 388-5300

FAX: (949) 388-3330
brian@studio6architects.com

BRIAN MUEHLBAUER

ROBERT WILLIAMS
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UNIT A:

SECOND FLOOR LIVABLE = 972.74 S.F.

TOTAL LIVABLE = 1363.72 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR LIVABLE = 565.98 S.F.

2-CAR GARAGE = 443.53 S.F.
TOTAL STRUCTURE = 1807.25 S.F.

UNIT B:

BASEMENT FLOOR LIVABLE = 797.74 S.F.

TOTAL LIVABLE = 1216.16 S.F.

FIRST FLOOR LIVABLE = 401.01 S.F.

2-CAR GARAGE = 423.11 S.F.
TOTAL STRUCTURE = 1639.27 S.F.

UNIT C:

BASEMENT FLOOR LIVABLE = 815.15 S.F.

BLOCK: 1

PARKING ANALYSIS:

USE PROPOSED STALLS PER UNIT

2 BEDROOM UNIT A

COVERED UNCOVERED VISITORS

REQUIRED 1.0 1.0 0.2
PROVIDED 2.0 0 0.33

2 BEDROOM UNIT B
REQUIRED 1.0 1.0 0.2
PROVIDED 2.0 0 0.33

2 BEDROOM UNIT C
REQUIRED 1.0 1.0 0.2
PROVIDED 2.0 0 0.33

TOTAL REQUIRED 3.0 3.0 0.6
TOTAL PROVIDED 6.0 0* 1.0

* THE EXCESS COVERED PARKING COUNTS TOWARDS
UNCOVERED PARKING

SMP ENVIRONMENTAL DESIGN
34197 COAST HWY, SUITE 200

PHONE: (949) 443-1446
FAX: (714) 771-1278

DANA POINT CA 92626

LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT:

CONTACT: DOUG BATES
EMAIL: dbates@smpinc.net

LOT COVERAGE:

UNIT C:
UNIT B:
UNIT A:

871.37 S.F.
1074.84 S.F.
923.88 S.F.

TOTAL COVERAGE (34.6%) = 2870.09 S.F.

OPEN SPACE PRIVATE:

UNIT C =
UNIT B =
UNIT A =

437.00 S.F.
220.00 S.F.
244.00 S.F.

TOTAL PRIVATE SPACE = 901.00 S.F.

REQUIRED = 200.00 S.F. / UNIT

COMMON AREA:
REQUIRED = 2486.35 S.F. (30%)
PROVIDED = 1663.00 S.F. (20%)

LANDSCAPING:
REQUIRED = 2116.50 S.F. (25%)
PROVIDED = 2180.00 S.F. (26%)

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE (60%) = 4972.69 S.F.

DECK = 100.56 S.F.

A-4.1 SITE EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

TPM-1 TENTATIVE PARCEL MAP
PGP-1 PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN
L-1 CONCEPTUAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

BUILDING SEPARATION: 10'-0"

DENSITY CALCULATION:
8287.82 S.F. / 2600 S.F. PER UNIT = 3.19 UNITS

CONSTRUCT 470 L.F. OF SITE RETAINING WALLS.-

A-1.1 ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN W/ ROOF OVERHANGS
A-1.2 STAKING PLAN

L-2 PUBLIC / PRIVATE SPACE EXHIBIT

CIVIL ENGINEER:

REQ'D
32'-6"

PROVIDED
UNIT A =

24'-0" 30'-0"UNIT B =
24'-0" 30'-0"UNIT C =

NOTE: AN ADMINISTRATIVE MODIFICATION OF STANDARDS
(AMS) IS REQUESTED FOR A REDUCTION IN REQUIRED
AREA.

RENDERING #1R-1
RENDERING #2R-2REQ'D PROVIDED

20'-0"
15'-0"
5'-0"
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LEGEND

NOTICE TO CONTRACTOR
REQUIRED CERTIFICATIONS / APPROVALS
In addition to any certifications required by the agencies having jurisdiction over

this project, the following approvals from the Civil engineer of record are required:

1. Foundation forms for improvements on or abutting property lines is required

prior to concrete pour.

2. Location, size, and depth of all drain lines prior to backfill.
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25022 SELVA ROAD, DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA25022 SELVA ROAD, DANA POINT, CALIFORNIA
LOT 2, BLOCK 1, TRACT NO. 862 (APN: 682-123-38)LOT 2, BLOCK 1, TRACT NO. 862 (APN: 682-123-38)

SELVA TRIPLEXSELVA TRIPLEX

PRELIMINARY GRADING PLAN

19122

EASEMENT NOTE

BOUNDARY NOTE:
THE PLAT SHOWN HEREON REPRESENTS A BEST FIT OF THE RECORD

BOUNDARY TO THE FOUND MONUMENTS AND LINES OF OCCUPATION.  IT

SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED THE FINAL BOUNDARY, AND A BOUNDARY

SURVEY IS RECOMMENDED PRIOR TO DESIGN OR CONSTRUCTION OF

IMPROVEMENTS.

ESTIMATED EARTHWORK
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Conceptual Landscape Plan

DECORATIVE TILE
PAVING

MASONRY RETAINING
WALL WITH GUARDRAIL*

VEHICULAR CONCRETE
PAVING FIELD WITH
ACCENT BANDSMASONRY WALL WITH

GUARDRAIL(S)*

MASONRY PEDESTAL  MAILBOX
WITH PIN-SET LETTERS

CONCRETE STEPS
& HANDRAIL

N

Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

0 8 164

BOTANICAL  /  SIZE /          WUCOLS     HEIGHT X
COMMON NAME  SPACING                         WIDTH

FOUNDATION SHRUBS: 

LIGUSTRUM JAPONICUM 15 GAL        M               10' X 8'
   WAX LEAF PRIVET 6' 0.C.

PRUNUS C. 'BRIGHT N TIGHT' 15 GAL        M                 8' X 4'
      CAROLINA CHERRY 3' 0.C.

MEDIUM SHRUB

DIANELLA REVOLUTA 5 GAL        L                    3' X 3'
        FLAX LILY   30" 0.C.

SYMBOL

Proposed Shrubs/ Groundcover

Planting Legend

VEHICULAR CONCRETE
PAVING WITH GROUTED
PEBBLE BANDS

TRASH ENCLOSURE

MASONRY RETAINING WALL
WITH BUILT-IN BENCH*

Proposed Trees

MASONRY
SCREEN WALL* 

MASONRY WALL WITH
GUARDRAIL(S)*

RETAINING WALL *

REMOVE EXISTING PALMS

DESCRIPTION                                AREA

PLANTER AREA                      2,180 SF

HARDSCAPE AREA                 3,052 SF

SYMBOL

SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS

OVERALL SITE SF:   8,287.82 sf
LANDSCAPE SF:       2,180 sf

TOTAL %: 26%

(EXHIBIT COMPLIES WITH 25%
 REQUIREMENT OF LANDSCAPE COVERAGE)

LANDSCAPE PERCENTAGES

LOOSE PEBBLE BANDS WITH
PLANTING ALONG BUILDING EDGES

SHARED VEHICULAR DRIVE
AND PATIO SPACE FOR
GROUP GATHERINGS

* NOTE:
     MASONRY WALLS TO BE VERTICAL SCORE SPLITFACE BLOCK
     WITH 2" SPLTFACE CAP
     COLOR: GRAY
     FROM: ANGELUS BLOCK

BOTANICAL  /  SIZE            WUCOLS     HEIGHT X
COMMON NAME                                            WIDTH

WASHINGTONIA ROBUSTA 12' BTH        L               80' X 3'
   MEXICAN FAN PALM

PHOENIX ROEBELINII 24" BOX        M              10' X 3'
      PIGMY DATE PALM (CLUSTER)                                                  (EACH STALK)

SYMBOL

VEHICULAR CONCRETE PAVING
WITH GROUTED PEBBLE BANDS
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Public vs Private Space Exhibit N

Scale: 1/8"=1'-0"

0 8 164

SQUARE FOOTAGE CALCULATIONS

OVERALL SITE SF:      8,287.82 sf
COMMON SPACE SF:       1,663 SF

TOTAL %: 20%

NOTE:
OWNER TO APPLY FOR AN ADMINISTRATIVE
MODIFICATION OF THE STANDARDS (AMS) BE ADDED TO
THE ENTITLEMENTS TO ALLOW FOR A DEVIATION FROM
THE 30% REQUIREMENT.

Legend

SYMBOL DESCRIPTION                            AREA

PRIVATE SPACE(S)
UNIT A                                     244 SF
UNIT B                                     220 SF
UNIT C                                     437 SF

   COMMON SPACE                 1,663 SF
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K-3466SAN RAPHAELTOILETVITREOUS CHINA
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15'-0"

REAR YARD

SETBACK

20'-0"

SETBACK

TRASH

TRASH

TRASH

UNIT A
F.F.E. = 275.50'

UNIT B
F.P.E. = 274.75'

UNIT C

12'-734"

9'-0"

18
'-0
"

UNCOVERED
GUEST PARKING

STALL

10'-134"

LINE OF
BALCONY ABV.

LINE OF ROOF
OVERHANG ABV.

LINE OF SECOND
FLOOR ABV.

NEW SITE RETAINING WALL -
REFER TO LANDSCAPE &
GRADING PLANS

+42" GUARDRAIL - REFER
TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

NEW SITE RETAINING WALL -
REFER TO LANDSCAPE &
GRADING PLANS

+42" GUARDRAIL - REFER
TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

NEW SITE RETAINING WALL -
REFER TO LANDSCAPE &
GRADING PLANS

+42" GUARDRAIL - REFER
TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

NEW SITE RETAINING WALL -
REFER TO LANDSCAPE &
GRADING PLANS

+42" GUARDRAIL - REFER
TO LANDSCAPE PLAN

NEW SITE RETAINING WALL -
REFER TO LANDSCAPE &
GRADING PLANS

(UPPER LEVEL)

F.P.E. = 264.75'
(LOWER LEVEL)

F.F.E. = 265.50'

F.F.E. = 275.50'

F.P.E. = 274.75'
(UPPER LEVEL)

F.P.E. = 264.75'
(LOWER LEVEL)

F.F.E. = 265.50'

F.F.E. = 275.50'

F.P.E. = 274.75'
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ARCHITECTURAL
SITE PLAN

A-1

ARCHITECTURAL SITE PLAN
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

AN APPROVED ENCROACHMENT PERMIT IS REQUIRED
FOR ALL WORK ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY PRIOR TO ANY WORK.

5.

AN ENCROACHMENT AGREEMENT IS REQUIRED FOR ALL
NON-STANDARD IMPROVEMENTS WITHIN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY. ALL NON-STANDARD IMPROVEMENTS
SHALL COMPLY WITH CITY COUNCIL POLICY L-6.

6.

CONTRACTOR TO SCOPE AND INSPECT EXISTING SEWER LINE FROM
HOUSE TO SEWER MAIN. AUGER, REPAIR OR REPLACE AS NEEDED.

14.

REFER TO BMP NOTES ON SHEET GN-2 FOR ADDITIONAL15.

A PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT ENCROACHMENT PERMIT
INSPECTION IS REQUIRED BEFORE THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT
PERMIT FINAL CAN BE ISSUED. AT THE TIME OF PUBLIC WORKS
DEPARTMENT INSPECTION, IF ANY OF THE EXISTING PUBLIC
IMPROVEMENTS SURROUNDING THE SITE ARE DAMAGED, NEW
CONCRETE SIDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER, AND ALLEY / STREET
PAVEMENT WILL BE REQUIRED AND 100% PAID BY THE OWNER.
SAID DETERMINATION AND THE EXTENT OF THE REPAIR WORK
SHALL BE MADE AT THE DISCRETION OF THE PUBLIC WORKS
INSPECTOR.

7.

ALL WORK RELATED TO WASTEWATER IN THE PUBLIC
RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE PERFORMED BY A C-42
LICENSED SANITATION SEWER CONTRACTOR OR AN A
LICENSED GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR.

8.

INFORMATION.

DEMOLITION NOTES:
SITE IS TO BE FENCED.1.

2. ALL DEBRIS SHALL BE WET AT TIME OF HANDLING TO 
PREVENT DUST.

3. STREETS AND SIDEWALKS ARE TO REMAIN CLEAR AND
CLEAN.

OBTAIN PERMIT FROM CAL/OSHA FOR EXCAVATIONS
5 FEET OR DEEPER AND / OR CONSTRUCTION OF BUILDING
OR SCAFFOLDING MORE THAN 3 STORIES (36 FEET) HIGH.
(CAL/OSHA CCR TITLE 8 DIV. 1, CHAPTER 3.2, SUBCHAPTER
2, SECTION 341)

REFER TO THE ARCHITECTURAL FLOOR PLANS AND
GENERAL NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL
INFORMATION.

DO NOT SCALE DRAWINGS.

THE DISCHARGE OF POLLUTANTS TO STORM DRAINAGE
SYSTEM (IF ANY) IS PROHIBITED.  NO SOLID WASTE,
PETROLEUM BYPRODUCTS, SOIL PARTICULATE,
CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIALS, OR WASTEWATER
GENERATED ON CONSTRUCTION SITES OR BY
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES SHALL BE PLACED,
CONVEYED OR DISCHARGED INTO THE STREET, GUTTER
OR STORM DRAIN SYSTEM (IF ANY) .

1.
2.

3.

9.

12.

PRIOR TO THE RELEASE OF THE FOOTING INSPECTION,
THE APPLICANT SHALL SUBMIT CERTIFICATION, BY
SURVEY OR OTHER APPROPRIATE METHOD, THAT THE
STRUCTURES WILL BE CONSTRUCTED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
THE DIMENSIONS SHOWN AND IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
SETBACKS OF THE APPLICABLE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION
GUIDELINES (IF ANY) AND LOCAL ZONING CODE.

11.

SITE PLAN NOTES:

THIS SITE PLAN IS INTENDED FOR BUILDING SETBACK
PURPOSES AND LOCATION OF UTILITIES ONLY.  SEPARATE
DRAWING SUBMITTAL(S) AND PERMIT(S) IS/ARE REQUIRED
FOR LANDSCAPE PLAN, STIE RETAINING
WALLS, FENCES, GATES, ANY BLOCK WALLS OVER
3 FEET, . . .ETC.

REFER TO EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION.

4.

FINISHED GRADE AROUND THE NEW STRUCTURE SHALL SLOPE AWAY 13.
FROM THE BUILDING FOR DRAINAGE PURPOSES. (CRC R403.1.7.3)

RECYCLE AND/OR SALVAGE FOR REUSE A MINIMUM OF 65% OF THE NON-HAZARDOUS
CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE IN ACCORDANCE WITH EITHER SECTION 4.408.2,
4.408.3 OR 4.408.4.
DOCUMENTATION IS REQUIRED PER SECTION 4.408.5.
EXCEPTIONS:

CONSTRUCTION WASTE: (2019 CALGREEN CODE)

CONTRACTOR TO FIELD INSPECT EXISTING WATER METER 
TO DETERMINE IF SIZE AND CONDITION ARE ADEQUATE   
TO ACCOMMODATE THE REQUIREMENTS WITHIN THESE 
DOCUMENTS. REPLACE AS NEEDED.

10.

EXCAVATED SOIL & LAND-CLEARING DEBRIS.1.
2. ALTERNATIVE WASTE REDUCTION METHODS DEVELOPED BY WORKING WITH LOCAL

ENFORCING AGENCIES IF DIVERSION OR RECYCLE FACILITIES CAPABLE OF COMPLIANCE WITH
THIS ITEM DO NOT EXIST OR ARE NOT LOCATED REASONABLY CLOSE TO THE JOBSITE.
THE ENFORCING AGENCY MAY MAKE EXCEPTIONS TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS SECTION
WHEN ISOLATED JOBSITES ARE LOCATED IN AREAS BEYOND THE HAUL BOUNDARIES OF THE
DIVERSION FACILITY.

3.

SUBMIT A CONSTRUCTION WASTE MANAGEMENT PLAN MEETING ITEMS 1 THROUGH 5 IN SECTION
4.408.2. PLANS SHALL BE UPDATED AS NECESSARY AND SHALL BE AVAILABLE FOR
EXAMINATION DURING CONSTRUCTION.
UTILIZE A WASTE MANAGEMENT COMPANY, APPROVED BY THE ENFORCING AGENCY, WHICH CAN
PROVIDE VERIFIABLE DOCUMENTATION THAT DIVERTED CONSTRUCTION AND DEMOLITION WASTE
MATERIALS MEET THE REQUIREMENTS IN SECTION 4.408.1.

PROJECTS THAT GENERATE A TOTAL COMBINED WEIGHT OF CONSTRUCTION & DEMOLITION
WASTE DISPOSED IN LANDFILLS, WHICH DO NOT EXCEED 3.4 POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT OF THE
BUILDING AREA, SHALL MEET THE MINIMUM 65% CONSTRUCTION WASTE REDUCTION REQUIREMENT
IN SECTION 4.408.1.

ALL DRAINAGE SHALL BE MAINTAINED AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH16.
THE 2016 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE AND THE CITY OF LAGUNA
NIGUEL MUNICIPAL CODE.

NORTH

TN

BRIAN MUEHLBAUER
PHONE: (949) 388-5300

FAX: (949) 388-3330
brian@studio6architects.com

BRIAN MUEHLBAUER
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